FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-06-2000



101281924

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT.

RECOR!	DATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	arks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type					
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name					
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government					
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File					
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 1) S.D. Warren Company	03 17 1998					
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1)	Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1) Spinnaker Industries, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not					
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
Address (line 1) 600 North Pearl	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from					
Address (line 2) Suite 2160	Assignment.)					
Address (line 3) Dallas	TX 75201					
Domestic Representative Name and	State/Country Zip Code Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name						
Address(line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
6/2000 DCOATES 00000003 4250382 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 120.00 0						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

d631239.1

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	214-651-5066			
Name [Jeff Becker					
Address(line 1)	Haynes and Boone, L.L.P.					
Address (line 2)	901 Main Street					
Address (line 3)	Suite 3100					
Address (tine 4)	Dallas, TX 75202-3789					
Pages	Enter the total number of pag including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	ment # 3			
Application I	Number(s) or Patent Num	ber(s) Mark if a	dditional numbers attached			
		tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers t	·			
Pate	ent Application Number(s)		Number(s)			
		4250382 42	88480 5320698			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) PCT PCT PCT PCT						
enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT						
has r	not been assigned.	FOI FOI				
Number of P	roperties Enter the tota	I number of properties involved. #	3			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	120.00			
Method o	of Payment: Enclos Account	sed X Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 08-1394						
	Au	thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No			
Statement ar	nd Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Jeffrey M. Bec	ker	O. M. morrien	1/24/2007)			
Name (of Person Signing	/ Signature	Date			

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, S.D. Warren Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ("S.D. Warren"), having a place of business at 225 Franklin Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, is the owner of the patents and the patent applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, Spinnaker Industries, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Spinnaker"), having a place of business at 600 North Pearl, Suite 2160, Dallas, Texas 75201, is desirous of acquiring said patents, patent applications and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said S.D. Warren does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said Spinnaker all right, title and interest in and to the said patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of said patents, patent applications (and any patent(s) issuing with respect thereto) or inventions. This Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 18, 1997 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and between S.D. Warren and Spinnaker and nothing contained in this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications shall be construed to limit, terminate or expand the representations, warranties and covenants set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, S.D. Warren, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal as of this / 7 day of March, 1998.

S.D. WARREN COMPANY

By:__

Title:

TREVOR L. LARKAN Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

BOS-BUS: 198767.1

PATENT REEL: 010579 FRAME: 0181 -2-

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSET	TS)	
COUNTY OF PlyMonth)	S
COUNTY OF FIGHTALIAL	,	

Company.

Notary Public
My commission expires: 6/19/2003

BOS-BUS:498767.1

PATENT REEL: 010579 FRAME: 0182

Exhibit A

I.	PATENT NO.	COUNTRY	TITLE	EXPIRATION
1.	4,250,382	USA	Coat Detection Method	3/20/98
2.	1,103,048	Canada	Coat Detection Method	6/16/98
3.	4,288,480	USA	Pressure Sensitive Adhesive Composition and Coated Product	9/8/98
4.	1,146,291	Canada	Pressure Sensitive Adhesive Composition and Coated Product	5/10/00
5.	5,320,698	USA	Method of Splicing a Pressure Sensitive Laminate	6/28/13

II. PATENT APPLICATIONS

1. None.

BOS-BUS:498767.1

RECORDED: 01/31/2000

PATENT REEL: 010579 FRAME: 0183